THE COURT OF SH. NEERAJ GAUR :JUDGE FAMILY COURT NORTH- DISTRICT: ROHINI COURTS, : DELHI

RTI Appeal No.04/23 dt : 20.10.2023

First Appeal Under Section 19 (1) of RTI Act, 2005

| Appellant (s)/Complainant (s) | Respondent (s) |
|-------------------------------|--|
| Deepak Chauhan Adv., P-1/287- | Public Information Officer under RTI Act |
| 288, Sultanpuri. | O/o Ld. Principal District & Sessions |
| M. No9211447241 | Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, |
| | Delhi |

| Date of receipt of RTI request | Date of Registration of First Appeal | Date of Final Order |
|-----------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| 21.08.2023 | 20.10.2023 | 04.12.2023 |

Present : Appellant in person.

Ms. Meenu Kocher, branch in-charge, RTI on behalf of PIO alongwith Ms. Anuradha Bhargav, JA who has filed reply.

Arguments heard.

Put up for orders during the course of the day.

(Neeraj Gaur) Judge, Family Courts Rohini Courts/Delhi/04.12.2023 First Appellate Authority, RTI

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This is a first appeal u/s 19 (1) of the RTI Act 2005. The appellant made an RTI query dt. 16.08.2023 to the PIO, North, Rohini courts, Delhi

which was received by transfer from the Hon'ble High Court. The grievance of the appellant is that his RTI query had not been replied. As per the reply to the present appeal filed by the PIO, the RTI request has been duly replied vide letter dt. 12.09.2023. The copy of letter dt. 12.09.2023 has been filed by the PIO.

- 2. Since the RTI query has been duly replied by the PIO, the present appeal is devoid of merits and is accordingly **dismissed**.
- 3. Liberty is granted to the appellant to obtain a copy of the reply against due receipt.
- 4. No order as to costs.
- RTI Branch is directed to upload the copy of this order on the online portal of RTI as the present RTI appeal was received through electronic mode only.
- 6. Copy of order be given dasti.

(Neeraj Gaur) Judge, Family Courts Rohini Courts/Delhi/04.12.2023 First Appellate Authority, RTI